

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

SIGNIFY HOLDING B.V.

Plaintiff,

v.

KEYSTONE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:24-cv-02401-LMM

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**DEFENDANT KEYSTONE TECHNOLOGIES LLC'S MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR IMPROPER VENUE AND/OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Venue is Improper in the Northern District of Georgia	4
1. A single work-from-home employee in Georgia is insufficient to establish venue.....	6
2. Third-party Grainger’s facility is not a place “of the defendant.”	8
3. Third-party Bishop’s facility is not a place “of the defendant.”	10
B. Venue is Proper in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

4WEB, Inc. v. NuVasive, Inc., 2024 WL 1932416 (E.D. Tex. May 2, 2024)11

Andra Group, LP v. Victoria’s Secret Stores, L.L.C., 6 F.4th 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....9

Celgene Corp. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc., 17 F.4th 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 6-8

In re Cray, 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... *Passim*

CUPP Cybersecurity LLC v. Symantec Corp., 2019 WL 1070869 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2019) 14

In re Genentech, Inc., 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 15

In re Google LLC, 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....9

Inhale, Inc. v. Gravitron, LLC, 2018 WL 5880192 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2018)5

JBS Hair, Inc. v. Beauty Essence, Inc., 2022 WL 657503 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 4, 2022)..... 11, 13

Maxchief Investments Ltd. v. Plastic Dev. Group, LLC, 2017 WL 3479504 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 14, 2017)5

Ramsey v. Fox News Network, LLC, 323 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (N.D. Ga. 2004)16

SRAM, LLC v. Fox Factory, Inc., 2024 WL 3325539 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2024) 15

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC, 581 U.S. 258 (2017).....4, 13

Valeant Pharm. N. Am. LLC v. Mylan Pharm. Inc., 978 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....4

In re Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc., 28 F.4th 1203 (Fed. Cir. 2022)9, 12

Wells Fargo Bank v. Crowley, 2014 WL 11370437 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2014) 16-17

Wireless Protocol Innovations, Inc. v. TCT Mobile (US) Inc., 2023 WL 4626659 (E.D. Tex. July 19, 2023)9, 12

In re ZTE (USA) Inc., 890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....4, 9

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391 13

28 U.S.C. § 1400 13

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) *Passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1406 1, 14, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 1

Non-Periodical Publications

<https://bishop-brogdon.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/BBLC10-1-23.pdf> 3, 11

<https://www.abc27.com/digital-originals/why-is-pennsylvania-called-the-keystone-state/> 1-2

<https://www.grainger.com/content/>..... 3

[https://www.grainger.com/product/ ADVANCE-Sign-Ballast-4-Bulbs-Supported-35XR88](https://www.grainger.com/product/ADVANCE-Sign-Ballast-4-Bulbs-Supported-35XR88) 3

<https://www.keystonetech.com/blog/the-philadelphia-inquirer-names-keystone-technologies-philadelphias-top-workplaces-2023> 2

<https://www.keystonetech.com/join-the-team> 2

<https://www.keystonetech.com/our-story> 2

<https://www.signify.com/en-us/our-company/about-us> 16
